

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

### AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninetieth and Ninety-first Legislatures

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

From April 26, 1941 to April 9, 1943 AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1943

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-first Legislature

1943

BUYERS AND SELLERS OF MILK AND CREAM

CHAP. 327

402

### Chapter 327

#### AN ACT Relating to Buyers and Sellers of Milk and Cream.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. I. R. S., c. 42, § 41, amended. Section 41 of chapter 42 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 41. Commissioner may inspect weighing, testing, and sampling apparatus and order same condemned. The commissioner of agriculture, or his deputy, may enter the premises of any creamery, cheese factory, condensary, or receiving station for milk or cream, and may inspect all apparatus and materials used for making tests for the purpose of determining the accuracy of the same, and for ascertaining whether the provisions of sections 26, 27, 28, and 29 are being complied with. Said commissioner of agriculture may order any weighing, testing and sampling apparatus to be repaired or may condemn the same or any part thereof or any materials used in making tests, and may give such instructions regarding weighing, sampling and the making of tests as he deems proper.'

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 42, § 24, amended. Section 24 of chapter 42 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 24. Milk to be weighed and tested by Babcock test. All milk or cream purchased by any person, firm, or corporation, for use in or to be resold by any creamery in this state, at the option of the seller or producer, shall be weighed and shall be tested by the Babcock test to ascertain the amount of butter-fat per pound therein contained; and the value of the cream or milk thus purchased shall be determined by the amount of butterfat per pound as thus ascertained. Sellers or producers as aforesaid who are making regular or daily delivery of milk or cream to the same purchaser that desire to sell said products as herein provided, shall give to the purchaser 10 days' written notice of their desire to make future sales in accordance with the provisions hereof. The test herein provided shall be made by the owners or operators of the creamery purchasing as aforesaid or by the commissioner of agriculture or his deputies; but upon petition in writing, signed by 25% or more of the patrons of any creamery and addressed to the commissioner of agriculture, or upon petition in writing signed by the owner or operator of any creamery and addressed to said commissioner, I or more tests shall be made by, or under the direction of said commissioner, and the finding of said commissioner shall be conclusive upon all parties therein concerned; provided, however, that when the total number of patrons of any I creamery exceeds 100 then the number of petitioners herein required need not exceed 30. All samples of cream tested by said test shall be weighed and the standard unit for testing shall be 18 grams.'

Effective July 9, 1943